

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Doug Bergman, et al : Case No. 2009-0558  
 :  
 Plaintiffs-Appellants, : Certified Conflict Case No. 2009-0649  
 :  
 v. : On Appeal from Court of Appeals,  
 : Twelfth Appellate District  
 Monarch Construction Co., : Court of Appeals  
 : Case No. CA2008-02-044  
 Defendant-Appellee. :

---

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS  
 OF OHIO AND ALLIED CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES IN SUPPORT  
 OF MONARCH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

---

Roger L. Sabo (0013125)  
 Schottenstein Zox & Dunn  
 250 West Street  
 Columbus, Ohio 43215  
 Tel. 614- 462-5030  
 Fax: 614-222-3488  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
 Associated General Contractors of Ohio and  
 Allied Construction Industries*

Joseph M. D'Angelo (0063348)  
 Cosme, D'Angelo & Szollosi Co., L.P.A.  
 The CDS Building  
 202 North Erie Street  
 Toledo, Ohio 43604  
 Tel. 419-224-8989  
 Fax: 419-244-8990  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants  
 Doug Bergman, et al.*

Gregory Parker Rogers (0042323)  
 Matthew T. Byrne (0082228)  
 Taft, Stettinius & Hollister, LLP  
 425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800  
 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
 Tel. 513-381-2828  
 Fax: 512-381-0205  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee  
 Monarch Construction Co.*

Benjamin C. Mizer (0083089)  
 Alexandra T. Schimmer (0075732)  
 Susan M. Sullivan (0012081)  
 Dan E. Belville (0040250)  
 Lindsay M. Sestile (0075618)  
 Assistant Attorneys General  
 30 E. Broad Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
 Columbus, Ohio 43215  
 Tel. 614-466-8980  
 Fax: 614-466-5087  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
 State of Ohio*

FILED  
 SEP 02 2009  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

N. Victor Goodman (0004912)  
Mark D. Tucker  
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff, LPP  
41 South High Street, 26th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel. 614-223-9300  
Fax: 614-223-9330  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio State  
Building and Construction Trades Council*

Alan Ross  
Nick A. Nykulak  
Ross, Brittain & Schonberg Co., LPA  
6480 Rockside Woods Blvd., Suite 350  
Cleveland, Ohio 44131  
Tel. 216-447-1551  
Fax: 216-447-1554  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Northern Ohio  
Chapter of Associated Builders and  
Contractors and Associated Builders and  
Contractors of Ohio*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. ....	1
II. CONCERN OF THE AMICUS CURIAE. ....	1
III. THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF OHIO AND ALLIED CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES. ....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Facts Applicable to the Interest of the Amici AGC of Ohio and ACI.....	3
B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals. ....	4
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT OF THE AMICI AGC OF OHIO AND ACI. ....	4
PROPOSITION OF LAW: .....	4
A GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS NOT OBLIGATED TO PAY A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION BY ITS SUBCONTRACTOR OF THE OHIO PREVAILING WAGE LAW ABSENT A FINDING BY THE DIRECTOR OF AN INTENTIONAL VIOLATION BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ....	4
A. Summary of Argument. ....	4
B. The Court of Appeals properly found no basis to assess a penalty against a general contractor for a violation of the prevailing wage law by a subcontractor.....	6
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Cremeans v. Jimco</i> (10th Dist. June 5, 1986), No. 85AP-821, 1986 WL 6334.....	10
<i>Dean v. Seco Electric Co.</i> (1988), 35 Ohio St. 3d 203, 519 N.E.2d 837.....	1, 15
<i>Electrical Workers Local 8 v. Stollsteimer Electric</i> (2006), 168 Ohio App. 3d 238, 859 N.E. 2d 590 .....	14
<i>Engelhaur v. C.T. Taylor</i> (Ohio App. 9 Dist., Dec. 8, 1999), 1999 WL 1215110 .....	10
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. Stollsteimer Electric, Inc.</i> (2006), 168 Ohio App. 3d 238, 859 N.E. 2d 590 .....	9
<i>Judy v. State of Ohio</i> , 6 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. L-01-1200, 2004-Ohio-5673.....	11
<i>Northwestern Ohio Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. Ottawa County Improvement Corporation</i> (2009), 122 Ohio St. 3d 283, 910 N.E. 2d 1025 .....	6
<i>Ohio Asphalt Paving v. Ohio Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (1992), 63 Ohio St. 3d 512, 589 N.E. 2d 35 .....	7
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Association Local 33 v. Gene’s Refrigeration</i> (2009), 122 Ohio St. 3d 248, 910 N.E. 2d 444.....	3, 6
<i>State ex rel. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Central Ohio v. Franklin County Board of Commissioners</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> Dist. June 13, 2008), 2008-Ohio-287 .....	3
<i>State ex rel. National Electrical Contractors Association v. Ohio Bureau of Employment Services</i> (1998), 83 Ohio St. 3d 179, 699 N.E. 2d 64.....	8, 9
<i>State v. Buckeye Electric</i> (1984), 12 Ohio St. 3d 252, 466 N.E. 2d 894 .....	7
<i>United Bhd. Of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am., Local Union No. 1581 v. Bell Eng. Ltd.</i> (Ohio App. 6 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Apr. 14, 2006), 2006 WL 988445.....	11
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am. Local No. 1581 v. Bell Eng. Ltd.</i> (Ohio App. 6 Dist. April 14, 2006), 2006 WL 988445, 2006-Ohio-1891 .....	11

**Other Authorities**

Ohio Adm. Code 4101:9-4-02 (K)..... 13

Ohio Rev. Code § 4115.03(E)..... 7

Ohio Rev. Code § 4115.05..... 6

Ohio Rev. Code § 4115.071..... 15

Ohio Rev. Code § 4115.13..... 5, 8, 9, 14, 16

Ohio Rev. Code § 4115.16..... 7, 8, 9

Ohio Rev. Code § 4115.99..... 7

Ohio Rev. Code 4115.10..... 5, 8, 9, 13, 14

Ohio Rev. Code Section 4115.06..... 9, 11, 12
